

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

Paul Andrus and Ronald Berresford,  
individually and as representatives of a  
class of similarly situated persons, and on  
behalf of the New York Life Agents  
Progress-Sharing Investment Plan and the  
New York Life Insurance Company  
Employee Progress-Sharing Investment  
Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

New York Life Insurance Company, New  
York Life Investment Management LLC,  
New York Life Investment Management  
Holdings LLC, Cornerstone Capital  
Management Holdings LLC, Cornerstone  
Capital Management LLC, Board of  
Trustees of the New York Life Agents  
Progress-Sharing Investment Plan, Board  
of Trustees of the New York Life Insurance  
Company Employee Progress-Sharing  
Plan, Maria J. Mauceri, Barry A Schub,  
John Y. Kim, Arthur H. Seter, Drew E.  
Lawton, Michael M. Oleske, Robert J.  
Hynes, and Johns Does 1–30,

Defendants.

---

Case No. 1:16-cv-05698-KPF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**BACKGROUND**.....3

    I. Procedural History .....3

        A. The Complaint .....3

        B. Mediation & Informal Discovery.....5

    II. Overview of the Settlement Terms.....5

        A. Proposed Settlement Class .....5

        B. Monetary Relief.....6

        C. Prospective Relief.....7

        D. Review of Independent Fiduciary .....7

        E. Release of Claims .....7

        F. Class Notice and Settlement Administration.....8

        G. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....8

**ARGUMENT**.....8

    I. Standard of Review .....8

    II. The Settlement Satisfies the Standard for Preliminary Approval .....11

        A. The Settlement is the Product of Arms-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel .....11

        B. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to Class Members .....12

        C. Plaintiffs Would have Faced Potential Litigation Risks and Substantial Delay in the Absence of the Settlement .....13

    III. The Class Notice Plan is Reasonable and Should be Approved.....14

    IV. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate .....15

- A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied .....16
  - 1. Numerosity.....16
  - 2. Commonality.....17
  - 3. Typicality .....18
  - 4. Adequacy .....19
- B. The Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(1) are Met .....21
  - 1. Rule 23(b)(1)(A) .....22
  - 2. Rule 23(b)(1)(B) .....23
- CONCLUSION** .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Accord City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....                          | 12             |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....  | 16, 21, 22     |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....                        | 18             |
| <i>Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006) .....                        | 13             |
| <i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....                | 19             |
| <i>Berger v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Mass. 2013) .....                               | 20             |
| <i>Bowers v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , Nos. 15-cv-732, ECF No. 58 (M.D.N.C. April 19, 2016) .....                 | 20             |
| <i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1397427 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2016).....                       | 20             |
| <i>Casey v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 255 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) .....                                   | 20             |
| <i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....                                  | 10,11          |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....                            | 16             |
| <i>DiFelice v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 70 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....                                    | 22             |
| <i>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 2734953 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014) .....                        | 20             |
| <i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....                                     | 11             |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....  | 18             |
| <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....                                 | 12             |
| <i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 271 F.R.D. 383 (D.D.C. 2010).....  | 22, 24         |
| <i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....   | 14             |
| <i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....                        | 17, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Hofstetter v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1225900 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2011) .....               | 20             |
| <i>Horton v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21395 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 1994) ..... | 16             |

*In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.*, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....24

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*, 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16, 24

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....17

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 830 F.R.D. 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....12

*In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.*, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004) .....11

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*, 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....21

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.*, 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....24

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*, 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

*In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.*, 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....11

*In re Medical X-ray Film Antitrust Litig.*, 1997 WL 33320580 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1997) .....11

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1658, 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009).....24

*In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.*, 150 F.R.D. 57, (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....15

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*, 176 F.R.D. 99, (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....10

*In re Norte/Networks Corp. ERISA Litig.*, 2009 WL 3294827 (M.D. Tenn. 2009).....24

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....13

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....10

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....12

*In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n*, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) .....10

*In re Tyco, Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*, 2006 WL 2349338 (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006) .....24

*In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....18

*In re Williams Co. ERISA Litig.*, 231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....24

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....18

*Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 2013 WL 5945732 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2013) .....20

*Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.*, 257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009) .....24

*Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.*, 254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....22

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.*, 563 U.S. 1 (2010).....19

*Kerrison v. Stewart*, 93 U.S. 155 (1876).....23

*Koch v. Dwyer*, 2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2001) .....24

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*, 304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014)..... *passim*

*Lass v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, 695 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....20

*Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Investment Cmte.*,  
2014 WL 4851816 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....13

*Leghorn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 950 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....20

*Lomeli v. Sec. & Inv. Co. Bahrain*, 546 Fed. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2013) .....15

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) .....15, 18

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*, 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....15

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*, 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) .....10

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.*,  
2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....13, 20

*Morris v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 2012 WL 3929805 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 2012).....20

*Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.*, 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998).....12

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*,  
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....17

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....19

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....14

*Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.*, 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....15

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.*, 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....17

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Shanehchian v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2011).....                      | 22, 24    |
| <i>Skansgaard v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....                    | 20        |
| <i>Stanford v. Foamex L.P.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....                                    | 24        |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4289694 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2007).....                               | 22        |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....   | 18        |
| <i>Ulbrich v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3516499 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2012) .....                  | 20        |
| <i>Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4507117 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016)..... | 20        |
| <i>Walls v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3096660 (W.D. Ky. July 30, 2012) .....              | 20        |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....                                       | 16        |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                    | 10, 11    |
| <i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) .....                         | 16        |
| <i>Wulf v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....                             | 20        |
| <b><u>Rules, Regulations, and Statutes</u></b>  |           |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(1)(iv).....  | 18        |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 75632 .....  | 7         |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 .....  | 7         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....   | 17, 22    |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....   | 21        |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) .....   | 21        |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....   | 21-22, 23 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....   | 12, 16    |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....   | 16, 17    |

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....15, 16, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note (1966).....23

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.42 .....11

5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.83[a].....11

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) .....10, 11
